Exchange gains/losses related to the loans are accounted in earnings/losses on hedge of investment in a foreign operation under shareholders equity to be offset from
foreign exchange differences arising from translation of net assets into Turkish Lira.

Otokoç Otomotiv 2020 Annual Report 120

OTOKOÇ OTOMOTİV TİCARET VE SANAYİ A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31 DECEMBER 2020

(Convenience Translation into English of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish)
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

NOTE 24 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

A sensitivity analysis of 20% change in the US Dollar, Euro and other foreign currency liabilities (excluding foreign currency denominated
inventory and tangible asset advances) is as follows when the other variables of the Company’s pre-tax profit are fixed as of 31 December
2020 and 31 December 2019:

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis table
31 December 2020

Gain/(loss)
31 December 2019

Gain/(loss)
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation

of foreign currency
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation

of foreign currency

In case 20% appreciation of US Dollar against TRY: (31 December 20%)

1- USD net asset liabilities 965 (965) (4,951) 4,951
2- Amount hedged for US Dollar risk (-) 2,726 (2,726) 3,794 (3,794)
3- USD net effect (1+2) 3,691 (3,691) (1,157) 1,157

In case 20% appreciation of EUR against TRY: (31 December 20%)

4- EUR net asset liabilities (63,587) 63,587 156,588 (156,588)
5- Amount hedged for EUR risk (-) 67,265 (67,265) (154,858) 154,858
6- EUR net effect (4+5) 3,678 (3,678) 1,730 (1,730)

Total (3+6) 7,369 (7,369) 573 (573)

As of 31 December 2020, the future minimum TRY equivalent of the undiscounted US Dollar, Euro, Manat and TRY operational lease
receivables are TRY 17,121, TRY 88,231, TRY 77,395 and TRY 1,549,275, respectively (31 December 2019: TRY 19,555, TRY 256,334,
TRY 68,374 and TRY 1,058,659).

Otokoç Holland, a subsidiary of the Group, defined its loans amounting to EUR 25,739 as hedging instrument in order to hedge its foreign
currency risk arising from the translation of its net investments in subsidiaries operating in Europe into Turkish Lira. Exchange gains/losses
of aforementioned loans are recognized in gains/losses on hedge of net investment in foreign operations in equity to be offset against